

S260598

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

VINCE E. LEWIS,

Defendant and Appellant.

On Review From The Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate Division, District 1
No. B295998

On Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Los Angeles,
The Honorable Ricardo R. Ocampo, Judge
No. TA117431

**Application for Permission To File Amici Curiae Brief and Amici
Curiae Brief on Behalf of The Honorable Nancy Skinner and The
Justice Collaborative Institute**

Kate Chatfield, SBN 245403
The Justice Collaborative Institute, a Project of Tides Advocacy
P.O. Box 29229
San Francisco, CA 94129
kate.chatfield@thejusticecollaborative.com

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY THE HONORABLE NANCY SKINNER, AND
THE JUSTICE COLLABORATIVE INSTITUTE

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520, The Justice Collaborative Institute and California State Senator Nancy Skinner respectfully apply for leave to file the following Amici Curiae Brief in support of Appellant, Vince E. Lewis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
BACKGROUND INFORMATION	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE STATUTE MANDATES THAT A SUPERIOR COURT APPOINT COUNSEL UPON THE FILING OF THE PETITION IF THE PETITIONER REQUESTS THAT COUNSEL BE APPOINTED.	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. The Language of The Statute Shows A Clear Legislative Intent To Appoint Counsel At the Outset of Proceedings.....	16
C. The Legislature Had Sound Policy Reasons To Allow For The Appointment Of Counsel At The Outset of Proceedings.	18
1. The Legislature centered the needs of incarcerated people in this resentencing statute.	19
2. There was a public and lengthy process that provided Californians the opportunity to weigh in on this legislation before it was enacted.	20
3. This legislative process was marked by the Legislature’s respect for their co-equal branch of government.	23
D. The Uncodified Section Of Senate Bill 1437 Reflects The Legislature’s Understanding That Costs To Counties Would Be Incurred In Large Part Because Attorneys Would Be Appointed At County Expense.	24
II. COURTS MAY NOT SUMMARILY DENY A PETITION BEFORE APPOINTING COUNSEL AND BEFORE ALLOWING BRIEFING, EXCEPT FOR THE REASONS AS STATED IN SECTION 1170.95, SUBDIVISION (b) (2).	25
A. Introduction.....	25
B. The Legislative History Reveals That The Legislature Did Not Give Trial Courts The Power To Summarily Deny Petitions Except As Stated In Subdivision (b)(2).	25

C.	There Is Only One Prima Facie Determination, Which Is Made After The Appointment Of Counsel And The Opportunity For Briefing. ..	29
1.	The text of the statute does not support that there is an initial prima facie determination.....	30
2.	Every sentence in the statute was not intended to -- nor can be -- read in strict chronological order.	31
3.	The courts that have determined that there are two prima facie determinations have misread the legislative history.....	35
4.	There was no legislative intent to distinguish between “eligibility” and “entitlement” to relief.....	35
5.	Conclusion	36
D.	In Contrast To Other Resentencing Statutes, Determining Whether A Petitioner Is Eligible For A Resentencing Hearing Pursuant To Section 1170.95 Can Be A Complicated Factual And Legal Inquiry.	37
E.	The Legislature Anticipated That There Would Be Meritless Petitions And So Created A Single Prima Facie Process To Weed Those Out Before The Court Orders An Evidentiary Hearing.	40
III.	THE COURT MAY REVIEW THE RECORD OF CONVICTION AT THE PRIMA FACIE HEARING BUT ONLY TO DETERMINE IF THE PETITIONER IS INELIGIBLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.	41
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	43
<i>Cuevas-Martinez v. Sun Salt Sand, Inc.</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 1109.....	43
<i>Evans v. Paye</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 265.....	43
<i>In re James H.</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4th 1078	25
<i>People v. Lewis,</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128, review granted March 18, 2020, S260598	passim
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 106.....	passim
<i>People v. Cruz-Santos</i> S231292, Denial of Petition for Review, March 25, 2016, Dissenting Statement [Liu, J.].....	23
<i>People v Drayton.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965.....	43
<i>People v. Duke</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 113.....	42
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1155.....	43
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020)___Cal.Rptr.3d___, 2020 WL 6376642.....	42

<i>People v. O'Hearn</i> No. A158676, 2020 WL 6556592 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2020).....	15, 19
<i>People v. Rajanayagam</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 42.....	35, 36
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 923.....	41
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728.....	40
<i>People v. Solis</i> (2020) 46 Cal. App. 5th 762.....	24
<i>People v. Tarkington</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 892, review granted August 12, 2020, S263219	passim
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320, review granted March 18, 2020, S260493	14, 31, 32, 38
<i>Steven S. v. Deborah D.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 319.....	18
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	18
<i>Werner v. Southern Cal. etc. Newspapers</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121	18

STATUTES

Penal Code § 667.5	38
Penal Code § 1170.12	38
Penal Code § 1170.18	37, 38
Penal Code § 1170.126	37, 38

Penal Code § 1170.95	passim
----------------------------	--------

STATE REGULATIONS

15 California Code of Regulations § 3075	38
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Public Safety Committee Hearing on SB 1437 (June 26, 2018) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BhOMrHWZ1sM	22
Assembly Floor Debate and Vote on SB 1437 (August 29, 2018) https://www.sos.ca.gov/archives/calchannel	22
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Education and Correctional Populations</i> , (2003) https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ecp.pdf	19
California District Attorney Association Letter In Opposition to Senate Bill 1437, Senate Public Safety Counsel File, April 17, 2018.....	42
“California Inmates Convicted Under ‘Felony Murder Rule’ Prep For New Shot At Freedom” by Alex Emslie, Adam Grossberg, The California Report, December 26, 2018, KQED.....	14
Gabriel Caswell Memorandum to Senate Public Safety File for Senate Bill No. 1437 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).....	24
Judicial Council of California, Governmental Affairs, Position Letter (September 13, 2018) https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/ga-position-letter-senate-sb1437-skinner.pdf ,	26, 28
Judicial Council of California, Legislative Status Chart (2018) https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/legislative-status-chart-2018.pdf	28
Legislative History of Senate Concurrent Resolution 48, California Legislative Information website at https://leginfo.Legislature.ca.gov/faces/billHistoryClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SCR48	20, 41

Legislative History of Senate Bill 1437, California Legislative Information, https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB1437	passim
Program for the International Assessment of Adult Competencies, <i>Highlights from the U.S. PIAAC Survey of Incarcerated Adults: Their Skills, Work Experience, Education, and Training: Program for the International Assessment of Adult Competencies: 2014</i> https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2016/2016040.pdf	19
Senate Appropriations Committee Hearing on SB 1437 (May 14, 2018) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BC_2pHx_7xE	22
Senate Bill 10 (Stats. 2018, ch. 244 eff. Oct. 1, 2019).....	20
Senate Bill 1437 (Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, eff. Jan. 1, 2019)	passim
Senate Committee on Appropriations Analysis, Senate Bill 1437, May 14, 2018, California Legislative Information https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB1437	25
Senate Committee on Appropriations Analysis Addendum, Senate Bill 1437, May 25, 2018, California Legislative Information https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB1437	25
Senate Concurrent Resolution 48 (Resolution Chapter 175, 2017–18 Regular Session)	21, 22, 23
Senate Floor Debate and Vote on SB 1437 (May 30, 2018) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ggJfIRkeNzU&list=PL_mQBkokl5hKSdoRnI5zYZKSWgSBgStd6	22
Senate Public Safety Committee Hearing on SB 1437 (April 24, 2018) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M0FbvnSoBk4	22
